Before the

Administrative Hearing Commission

State of Missouri


[image: image1.wmf]
STATE BOARD OF NURSING,
)



)



Petitioner,
)




)


vs.

)

No. 11-0306 BN



)

STEFFANIE M. LEE,
)




)



Respondent.
)

DECISION


Steffanie M. Lee is subject to discipline because she unlawfully possessed marijuana.
Procedure


On February 18, 2011, the State Board of Nursing (“the Board”) filed a complaint seeking to discipline Lee.  Lee received a copy of the complaint and our notice of complaint/notice of hearing on March 21, 2011.  She did not file an answer.  On August 5, 2011, the Board filed a motion for summary disposition (“the motion”).
  We gave Lee until August 22, 2011, to respond to the motion, but she did not respond.  


Our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.446(6) provides that we may decide this case without a hearing if the Board establishes facts that (a) Lee does not dispute and (b) entitle the Board 

to a favorable decision.
  The Board relies on the request for admissions that was served on Lee on April 21, 2011.  Lee did not respond to the request.  Under Supreme Court Rule 59.01, the failure to answer a request for admissions establishes the matters asserted in the request, and no further proof is required.
  Such a deemed admission can establish any fact or any application of law to fact.
  That rule applies to all parties, including those acting pro se.
  Section 536.073
 and our Regulation 1 CSR 15-3.420(1) apply that rule to this case.  Therefore, the following findings of fact are undisputed.

Findings of Fact

1. Lee was licensed by the Board as a licensed practical nurse (“LPN”).  Her license is current and active, and was so at all relevant times.
2. In October 2009, Lee was employed at Genesis Home Care, in Campbell, Missouri.
3. On October 23, 2009, Lee was asked to submit to a random drug test.
4. The test was positive for marijuana.  A second confirmation test was also positive for marijuana.

5. Marijuana is a controlled substance,
 and Lee had no valid prescription for it.
6. Lee’s employment with Genesis Home Care was terminated.

Conclusions of Law 


We have jurisdiction to hear the case.
  The Board has the burden of proving that Lee has committed an act for which the law allows discipline.
  The Board alleges that there is cause for discipline under § 335.066:
2.  The board may cause a complaint to be filed with the administrative hearing commission as provided by chapter 621 against any holder of any certificate of registration or authority, 
permit or license required by sections 335.011 to 335.096 or any person who has failed to renew of has surrendered his or her certificate of registration or authority, permit or license for any one or any combination of the following causes:

(1) Use or unlawful possession of any controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, or alcoholic beverage to an extent that such use impairs a person’s ability to perform the work of any profession licensed or regulated by sections 335.011 to 335.096;

*   *   *

(14) Violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state or the federal government[.]
The Board alleges that Lee violated § 195.202.1, which states, “Except as authorized by sections 195.005 to 195.425, it is unlawful for any person to possess or have under his control a controlled substance.”  Lee tested positive for marijuana, which is a controlled substance.  Section 324.041 provides:
For the purpose of determining whether cause for discipline or denial exists under the statutes of any board, commission, or committee within the division of professional registration . . . any licensee . . . that tests positive for a controlled substance, as defined in chapter 195, is presumed to have unlawfully possessed the controlled substance in violation of the drug laws or rules and regulations of this state, any other state, or the federal government unless he or she has a valid prescription for the controlled substance.

Thus, the statute creates a presumption that Lee unlawfully possessed the marijuana in violation of the drug laws of this state, and Lee did not rebut that presumption.  She violated § 195.202.1, and she is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(1) and (14).
Summary


Lee is subject to discipline under § 335.066.2(1) and (14). 
 
SO ORDERED on September 21, 2011.


________________________________



KAREN A. WINN


Commissioner
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